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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3105
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.12.2018


Welfare Schemes


†3105.    SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the amount of the funds allocated by the Ministry for public welfare schemes being implemented especially in the State of Maharashtra;

(b) the number of voluntary organisations registered with the Ministry, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government is satisfied with the performance of the said voluntary organisations; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the number of such voluntary organisations functioning in Maharashtra?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT
(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(a): The amount of the funds allocated in the current financial year by the Ministry for public welfare schemes being implemented in the state of Maharashtra is Rs. 4,081.22 crore.

(b): Under the “Scheme of Support to Voluntary Agencies for Adult Education and Skill Development”, the grants were released to Jan Shikshan Sansthans (JSSs) and State Resource Centres (SRCs) working under the aegis of Voluntary Organisations. The JSS component of the Scheme has been transferred to Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship w.e.f. 02.07.2018. SRCs were mandated to provide technical resource support to main scheme namely Adult Education and Skill Development (Saakshar Bharat Scheme). The Saakshar Bharat Scheme has been discontinued w.e.f.
31.03.2018. The State-wise number of JSSs transferred to Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship and the number of SRCs are at Annexure-I.

(c): Yes, Madam. However, as and when complaint if any received against any organization, the action including stoppage of grant were taken against them.

(d): The details of voluntary organisations working in the States of Maharashtra are at Annexure-II.

********


Annexure‐I


STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3105 FOR 31.12.2018

ASKED BY SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE REGARDING ‘WELFARE SCHEMES’.


The number of voluntary organisations, State‐wise


S.
No.

Name of the
State/UT

JSSs Total Functional
Non‐

Functional
SRCs Total Functional

Non‐
Functional

1  Andhra Pradesh  8  7 1 1 1  0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 0 1 1 0

3  Assam  5  5 0 2 2  0

4  Bihar  14  13 1 2 2  0

5  Chhattisgarh  7  7 0 1 1  0

6  Delhi  4  4 0 1 1  0

7  Goa  1  1 0 0 0  0

8  Gujarat  11  11 0 2 2  0

9  Haryana  6  5 1 1 1  0

10  Himachal Pradesh  1  1 0 1 1  0

11  Jammu & Kashmir  2  2 0 1 1  0

12  Jharkhand  5  4 1 2 2  0

13  Karnataka  11  9 2 1 1  0

14  Kerala  13  9 4 1 1  0

15  Madhya Pradesh  34  32 2 2 2  0

16  Maharashtra  23  21 2 2 2  0

17  Manipur  3  3 0 0 0  0

18  Meghalaya  0  0 0 1 1  0

19  Mizoram  1  0 1 0 0  0

20  Nagaland  1  1 0 0 0  0

21  Odisha  17  17 0 2 2  0

22  Punjab  2  2 0 1 0  1

23  Rajasthan  8  7 1 2 2  0

24  Tamil Nadu  11  10 1 1 1  0


25  Telangana  7  7 0 1 1  0

26  Tripura  1  1 0 1 1  0

27  Uttar Pradesh  55  52 3 1 1  0

28  Uttarakhand  6  6 0 1 1  0

29  West Bengal  11  8 3 1 1  0

30  Chandigarh  1  1 0 0 0  0

31
Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
1  1  0  0  0  0

  TOTAL  271  248 23 33 32  1


Annexure‐II


STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3105 FOR

31.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE REGARDING ‘WELFARE SCHEMES’.


The details of voluntary organisations working in the States of Maharashtra


 S. No. State Resource Centres

1  Aurangabad

2  Pune

  Jan Shikshan Sansthans

3  Ahmednagar

4  Akola

5  Aurangabad

6  Beed

7  Buldana

8 Chanderpur‐I (VGVSM)

9 Chanderpur‐II (VBS)

10 Dharavi (Mumbai)

11  Dhule

12  Gondia

13  Jalgaon

14  Latur

15 Nandurbar (HSS) I

16 Nandurbar (VVM) II

17  Nashik

18  Pune

19  Raigad

20  Sindhudurg

21  Washim


22  Worli (Mumbai)

23  Yavatmal

